
 
 

 
 

 

12 May 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Brown, G Coleman and Hutton  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Thursday, 21 May 2015 at 10.00 am 

in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- AL GOUCHA  (Pages 1 - 54) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- Al 

Goucha 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE- Al Goucha 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

23
rd

 April 2015 

 

APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE – Al Goucha 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

To consider an application by the Licensing Authority to review the licence issued in respect 

of Al Goucha, 1A Dickson Road Blackpool. 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Panel is requested to determine the review application. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

This application must be determined by a panel. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, once a request for a review is submitted and accepted it must be considered by a 

Licensing Panel.  

 

4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

Al Goucha, 1A Dickson Road Blackpool has the benefit of a premises licence authorising the 

provision of late night refreshment 23.00 – 05.00 hours daily. On 12
th

 March 2015 the 

Licensing Service received an application from the Licensing Authority to review this 

licence on the grounds of crime and disorder,
[...]
ses ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. You may wish to keep a copy of the 
completed form for your records. 
 
 

 

I 
 

Mark Marshall 

[insert name of person requesting review] 
 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 or apply for the review of a club 
premises certificate under section 87, of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described 
in part 1 below. 
 

Part 1 – Premises Details  

 
 

Postal address of premises or club premises if any, or if none the ordinance survey map reference or description. 
 
 

Premises Name 
and Address 

 

Amir’s formally Al Goucha 
 

 

1A Dickson Road 
 

Blackpool Post Code 
F Y 1  2 A X 

 

 

State the Name of the premises licence holder or the name of the club holding the club premises 
certificate (if known) 
 

 

 
 

 

Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate Reference Number (if known) 
 

WA0208 

 

 
Part 2 – Applicant details 
 
I am: 

             Please tick 
 

1)  an individual, body or business which is not a responsible authority 
 

 
 

 

2) a responsible authority (please also complete 2C below) 
 

√ 
 

 

3) a member of a club to which this application relates (also complete section 2A below)  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



LS/F/009/14/3 

 
(2A) Individual Applicants (fill in as applicable) 
                        Please tick 

Title:  Mr Mrs Miss Ms 
Other 

I am 18 years 
old or over 

Yes No 

   

 

Forenames  Surname  

 

Home address 

 
 

 

 Post Code 
       

 

Telephone  
Number  

Mobile  
Number 

 

 

E-Mail 
Address 

 

 

(2B) Other Applicant or Representing Body  
 

Name  

 

Address 

 

 

 Post Code        

 

Telephone No.  

 

Email Address  

 

(2C) Responsible Authority applicant 
 

Name Mark Marshall 

 

Address 

Bickerstaffe House 

Number One Bickerstaffe Square 

Blackpool Post Code F Y 1  3 A H 

 

Telephone  
Number 01253 478349 

 

Email Address  Mark.marshall@blackpool.gov.uk 

 
[...]
sues. 
 
 
February 2013 
 
A visit by Electricity Northwest revealed a drill hole in the electric meter and it was disconnected for that 
interference. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence- Al Goucha
	Appendix 4a Al Goucha Licensing Authority Review amended version 13 03 2015
	Al Goucha Licensing Authority Review amended version 13 03 2015
	Al Goucha Licensing Authority Review add ev 13 03 2015

	Appendix 4a continued Al Goucha Licensing Authority Review LA additional evidence
	Appendix 4a continued Licensing Authority additional evidence
	Appendix 4b Al Goucha Review Police representation and evidence
	Al Goucha Review Police representation 07 04 2015
	Al Goucha Review Police additional evidence 07 04 2015

	Appendix 4c Al Goucha Review H&S representation 08 04 2015
	Appendix 4c continued Al Goucha HS Support Doc




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Brown G Coleman Hutton   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

Councillor Brown declared that he was a member of the Planning Committee but had not 

considered an application in respect of these premises.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman briefly explained the procedure but noted that an agreement had been 

reached between all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- AL GOUCHA 

 

The Panel considered an application for the Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Al 

Goucha, 1A Dickson Road.  

 

In attendance was Mr A Abdun, the Licence Holder, Mr R Williams solicitor acting on 

behalf of Lancashire Constabulary and Mr M Marshall from the Licensing Authority. 

 

The Panel noted an agreement had been reached to deal with the review by way of 

amendments to operating schedule and this had been endorsed by both the licence 

holder and the responsible authorities. 

 

The Panel accepted this action as a proposed solution to the on going issues outlined in 

the review application. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the Premises Licence for Al Goucha, 1A Dickson Road be amended as follows:  

 

 

1. Licensable Activity ( Sale of Hot Food or Drink ) will cease at 04.00hrs 

2. At least 1 SIA Door Supervisor will be on duty from 03.00 until the premises closes 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 

 
 

3. A risk assessment will be carried out by the licence holder to consider the need for 

additional Door Supervisors at busier periods.  

4. No Entry to customers will be permitted after 03.55hrs. 

5. A Responsible Person appointed by the Licence holder will be available on the 

premises during the hours that Licensable activity is taking place. 

 

 

  

  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended10.25 am) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


